Epping Forest
District Council

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
Tuesday 31st October 2023

You are invited to attend the next meeting of Licensing Sub Committee, which will be held
at:

Council Chamber - Civic Offices
on Tuesday 31st October 2023 at 10.15 am
Georgina Blakemore
Chief Executive

Democratic Services Therese Larsen (Direct Line 01992 564243)
Officer: Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk

Members: Councillors J M Whitehouse (Chairman), | Allgood,
Caroline Pond and D Sunger

PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS MEETING IS OPEN TO ALL MEMBERS TO ATTEND

This meeting will be broadcast live and recorded for repeated viewing.

1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION

1. This meeting is to be webcast. Participants are reminded of the need to
activate their microphones before speaking.

2. The Chairman will read the following announcement:

“I would like to remind everyone present that this meeting will be recorded and will be
capable of repeated viewing (or another use by such third parties).

If you are seated in the lower public seating area it is likely that the recording cameras
will capture your image and this will result in the possibility that your image will
become part of the broadcast.

This may infringe your human and data protection rights and if you wish to avoid this
you should move to the upper public gallery.”

2, APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To be announced at the meeting.



Licensing Sub Committee Tuesday 31st October 2023

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To declare interests in any item on this agenda.

4. PROCEDURE FOR THE CONDUCT OF BUSINESS (Pages 3 - 9)
To note the adopted procedure for the conduct of business by the Sub-Committee.

5. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - ST JOHN THE BAPTIST
g:_,I-;URCH HALL AND FIELD, CHURCH LANE, LOUGHTON, IG10 1PD (Pages 10 -

To determine the application for a new Premises Licence under the Licensing Act
2003



Agenda Item 4

Regulatory Committees
(a) Licensing Committee
Terms of Reference

(1) The full Committee shall comprise 
[...]
76

Food Safety Act 1984 Part 3

Gambling Act 2005

House to House Collections Act 1939

Licensing Act 2003

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982
Safety of Sports Grounds Act 1975

Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013

Town Police Clauses Act 1847

Town Police Clauses Act 1889

Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981

Zoo Licensing Act 1981

November 2021
Page 6



Article 8

Appendix 4

PART A — CONDUCT OF BUSINESS BY LICENSING COMMITTEE AND SUB-
COMMITTEES

All references to committee in this annex shall be taken to infer a reference to the associated
subcommittees.

1.1

1.2

1.3

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

General Conduct

All hearings of the Licensing Committee under the Licensing Act 2003, are to be held
in accordance with the Personal Licences, Hearings, Premises Licences and Club
Premises Certificates, and Licensing Register Regulations, made under the Licensing
Act 2003.

The Council’s Constitution shall regulate the conduct of and debate at meetings.

In the case of hearings under the Licensing Act 2003, the Committee shall only
consider those matters relevant to the licensing objectives as set out in the Licensing
Act 2003 and the statement of licensing policy adopted by the Council.

Declarations of Interest

Members of the Committee are subject to the Council’s Code of Conduct.

Participation in the Hearing

Debate shall be restricted to members of the Licensing Committee. Where a local
ward member, not being a member of the Committee, wishes to participate in the
hearing, they may do so only with the permission of the Chairman and their
participation shall be subject to the same rules as are applied to any other witnesses to
the application.

In hearings other than those under the Licensing Act 2003, where a ward member is a
member of the Committee, and wishes to object to the application, the member shall
give 14 days’ notice of their intention, and shall play no part in the decision-making
process of th
[...]
rs only, and no others.

The Committee shall have discretion in respect of ‘late’ objections. Such
objections shall be clearly marked on the agenda as such and the Committee
shall decide on their acceptability. The applicant shall be advised of any late
objections. In the case of representations made in relation to the Licensing Act
2003 applications, these shall only be accepted in accordance with the relevant
statutory provisions.

Prevention of Bias

The rules on the declarations of interest shall be firmly applied.

If the Committee moves into private session to consider its decision, it shall be
accompanied only by its advising officers, none of whom shall have taken a

substantive part in the hearing, and shall play no substantive part in the decision-
making process.

General Procedures for Hearings

The following procedural requirements shall be followed at all times:

(a)
(b)

There shall be no recommendation from officers on the agenda;

The Committee shall be supplied with copies of all relevant documentation and
the process and order of procedure shall be as follows:

November 2021

Page 8



(i)  The Chairman will open the meeting and introduce persons as appropriate
asking applicants and representatives to identify themselves.

(i)  The Chairman will outline the procedure to be followed.
(i)  The Lead Officer will outline the matter in hand.

(iv) The applicant or representative will present his/her case, with or without
witnesses, and be questioned by members or any objectors/persons making
representations present.

(v) Any objectors/persons making representations may then present their
objections/representation, with or without withesses, and be questioned by
members or the applicant/s or their representative.

(vi) The objectors/persons making representations may make a final statement
(without introducing new issues).

(vii) Finally, the applicant has the right to make a final statement (without introducing
new issues).

(viii) All evidence/disclosures are to be made in the presence of all persons, unless
someone voluntarily excuses themselves from the proceedings.

(ix) Committee members shall restrict themselves to questions and not discussion or
comment.

(x) The applicant, objectors/persons making representations shall be allowed to ask
officers questions of a technical/factual nature at any time during the
proceedings.

(xi)  An adjournment should be granted where to do otherwise would deny a fair
hearing.

(xii) The Committee may resolve to decide upon the application in private session,
however, if it becomes necessary to recall anyone for additional information,
everyone shall be invited to return to the Hearing.

(xiii) The decision shall be given in the presence of all parties that wish to be present
and confirmed in writing as soon as possible thereafter. If legal advice is given
to members this advice will be repeated in summary form.

November 2021
Page 9



Agenda Item 5
Report to the Licensing Sub Committee
Date of meeting: 375t October 2023

Subject: Application for a New Premises Licence in respect Epplng ForeSt
of St John the Baptist Church Hall and Field, Church Lane, H : .
Loughton 1G10 1PD District Council

Responsible Officer: Mrs Handan Ibrahim
Licensing Compliance Officer
Democratic Services:

Decisions Required:

To determine the application for a new Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003

Report:
Application

1. An application has been made by The Parochial Church Council of The Ecclesiastical
Parish of St John the Baptist Loughton for a new premises licence in respect of the
church hall and field at Church Lane, Loughton, IG10 1PD. The applicant is applying
for the following licensable activities:

Supply of Alcohol (both on & off the premises)
Monday to Sunday — 10:30 to 23:00
Non-standard Timings — Christmas Eve 10:30 to 23:30

Provision of Live Music (indoors and outdoors)
Monday to Sunday — 10:00 to 23:00

Provision of Recorded Music (indoors and outdoors)
Monday to Sunday 10:00 to 23:00

Provision of Performances of Dance (indoors and outdoors)
Monday to Sunday 10:00 to 23:00

Hours Premises will be open to the public
Monday to Sunday — 09:00 to 23:00
Non-standard Timings — Christmas Eve 09:00 to 00:00

2. The application was received on the 13t September 2023.

3. The Operating Schedule sets out conditions which will be attached to the licence if
this application is granted.

Licensing Act 2003

4. When considering an application for a licence the licensing authority must have
regard to steps that are appropriate to promote of the licensing objectives.
These are—
(a) the prevention of crime and disorder;
(b) public safety;
(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and

Page 10



(d) the protection of children from harm.
5. It must also have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy and any guidance
issued by the Secretary of State.
Consultation

6. The Responsible Authorities have received a copy of the application, it was also
advertised at the premises and in a local newspaper.

7. The authority has received a representation from Loughton Town Council and 9
objections from residents, which are also attached.

8. The objections relate to:

the prevention of crime and disorder;
public safety;

the prevention of public nuisance; and
the protection of children from harm

apow

Guidance Issued by the Secretary of State

9. The Licensing Act 2003 provides that the licensing authority must ‘have regard to’
guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182.

10. Sections 2.1 to 2.32 of the Guidance are relevant to this application
Options

In determining this application the Sub-Committee may take any of the following steps
as it considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives, namely:

(a) to grant the licence as applied for subject to
e the conditions mentioned in the Operating Schedule modified as the Sub-
committee considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing
objectives, and
e the mandatory conditions specified in the Licensing Act 2003, or
(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any licensable activities to which the
application relates, or
(c) refuse to specify a person as the premises supervisor, or
(d) reject the application

Determination
The Sub-committee is asked to determine the application having regard to
(a) the content of this report and representations
(b) any additional information obtained from the hearing
(c) the Council’'s Statement of Licensing policy
(d) Guidance issued by the Secretary of State, and
(e) the steps appropriate to promote the licensing objectives.

Appeal

If any party is aggrieved with the decision they can appeal to Magistrates court. The
appeal period is 21 days from notification of the decision.

Page 11



Background Papers Used In Preparing This Report:

The Licensing Act 2003
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents?view=plain

The Secretary of State’s Guidance issued under Section 182 Licensing Act 2003
Epping Forest District Council’s statement of licensing policy.
http://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk

Attached documents

Application for premises licence

Plan of the premises

Newspaper advert

Blue Notice

Map of the area

Objection received from Loughton Town Council.
9 objections received from residents

Page 12


http://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/
http://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/
http://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/

Epping Forest For help contact
@ Epping Forest Application for a premises licence licensing@eppingforestdc.gov.uk
District Council Licensing Act 2003 Telephone: 01992 564000

* required information

Section 1 of 21

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

This is the unique reference for this

System reference Not Currently In Use application generated by the system.

Your reference St John's Loughton License Application forcan p.Ut vyhat o vant herefobelpyen
track applications if you make lots of them. It
is passed to the
[...]
ertainment

Will you be providing boxing or wrestling entertainments?

C Yes (e No

‘Section 10 of 21

PROVISION OF LIVE MUSIC

See guidance on regulated entertainment
Will you be providing live music?

(e Yes " No
Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY

ih

Give timings in 24 hour clock.

(e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days
of the week when you intend the premises
to be used for the activity.

Page 17

© Queen's Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Continued from previous page...

FRIDAY
Start End
Start I:l End |:|
SATURDAY
Start End
SUNDAY
Start End
start [ | end [ |

State any seasonal variations

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from
those listed in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

Christmas Eve. Open until 00:00

Section 18 of 21

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

1) An individual may not supply alcohol unless that individual has the written consent of the Parochial Church Council (PCC)
or other employed Personal Licence Holder.

A written record of this consent will be retained on the premises at all times when such an individual supplies or proposes
to supply alcohol and be made available immediately upon reasonable request of the police or licensing authority.

2) In addition to water, other non-alcoholic beverages shall be available at all times whilst alcohol sale or supply takes place.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

1)An incident log shall be kept 
[...]
 Survey. © Crown copyright 2021. Supplied by OSPlanningMaps.com a
ensed OS partner (100054135). Unique plan reference: pdbos/G17658/837432

Page 40



CHURCH HALL SAFETY PLAN




G EPPING FORF | - eppingforestguardian.co.uk

Trusted news read by 57,259 people every week September 21, 2023
L0 Ikea home|Famesmsg | 1 number WINFELD)
EGICEC Y Il | of smokers @ ol
Vol (41 (- i (@) 425~ across Epping

Police give
out safety
advice to
hundreds
of students
at college

Page 6 ‘

28, 000 patlents on
Waltmg list for ops

B More than 2,300

at hospital mm 5w
YELLANDS

est 1950)

SALES LETTINGS MANAGEMENT

Tel: 0208 491 8080
Email: info@yellands.com ¢ Website: www.yellands.co.uk

Page 42



§eﬁpﬁtember 217, 2023

To advertise telephone:

Planning | Traffic & Roads | Good Statutory | Alcohol & Licens

ALCOHOL & Licensing

Notice is given Ihis day 13" September 2023 that
The Parochial Cherch Council of the Ecclesiastical
Parish af St John the Baplist Loughton ol St John
the Ba Churen, Church Lane, Loughion, 1G10
1PD has applied lo the Licensing cifice of Epping
Forest Distict Councll for a Premises Licence
n respect of The Church Hall, Church Lane,
Loughlon, 1G10 1PD. preposed licence is for
the provision of live music (indoors and outdoors),
the provision of recorded music (indeors and
ouldoors) and the partormance of dance (indcors
and cutdocrs) batween the hours of 10:00 and
23:00 Monday to Sunday. and the sale of alcohol
{on and ofl sales) between the hours of 10:30
and 23:00 Monday to Sunday and until 23:30 on
Christmas Eve. Hours Premises are open to the
public Monday to Sunday 0900 to 23:00 and until
tmas Eva. The register ol licensed
premises i inad at tha Licensing Olfica of
Epping Forest District Council, Civic Offic
Streel, Epping, Es M16 4BZ. Applicall
premises licences may be inspected at this oflice
during office hours. Anyone wishing lo oppose
this application must p written notice to the
Licensing OHice within 28 days of this notice. It
is an olence knowingly or recklessly 10 make a
false statement in conneclion with an application
which could load to a fna on summary conviction
(maximum £5000)




'p. gt AF . by
b7 -i\‘_hn.-' = £z
RSN Y

iy




_

704
7 ok }-a
W %, v
y o
kil Ky M

Contains Ordnance Survey & Royal Mail
Data © Crown Copyright & Database Right
2015 EFDC Licence No: 100018534 2015

r
g ‘«-:‘:-

NSl ki

G

i R
A -, =
GG o
5 o [*liacn
L
¢}
it

Epping Forest
District Council

St John the Baptist Church Hall

Date: 06/10/2023

Scale: 1:2,000

Name: arcgis

Paage 45
Fage- 4o




Denise Bastick

From: Debra Paris {1

Sent: 28 September 2023 10:49

To: Denise Bastick; Handan Ibrahim

Subject: Application for a new Premises Licence — St John the Baptish Church Hall and Field,

Church Lane, Loughton, IG10 1PD

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Completed

CAUTION: This Message originated outside of Epping Forest District Council. Do not click links or open attachments
unless you recognise the sender and know the content is safe.

Dear Denise / Handan

Please find below the comments of our Planning & Licensing Committee following its meeting on Monday, 25
September, where the above licensing application was considered.

PL505 Licensing Applications
505.1 Application for a new Premises Licence — St John the Baptish Church Hall and
Field, Church Lane, Loughton, IG10 1PD
The Committee NOTED the contents of a letter of objection.

A member of the public with an interest in this application addressed the meeting.

The Committee OBJECTED to this application on the grounds of the prevention of public
nuisance:

The supply of alcohol, live music, recorded music, and dance performances both inside a building
and externally on the Church field would cause excessive harm to the living conditions of the
occupiers of neighbouring dwellings. The church hall and the field are surrounded by residential
properties. Parking stress in this area is already problematic, and this application would inevitably
exacerbate that.

Members belie
[...]
 being
played and also from guests at events leaving late at night. Car parking is a further issue, both with
the additional number of cars attempting to park in the area and of course the noise issue upon
arrival and departure.

Application WK/202338366:
The supply and provision of alcohol both on and off the premises:
Monday to Sunday 10:30 — 23:00 and non-standard timings — Christmas Eve 10:30 -23:30

The provision of both live and/or recorded music indoors and outdoors:
Monday to Sunday 10:00 — 23:00

Performances of dance indoors and outdoors:
Monday to Sunday 10:00 — 23:00

Hours open to the public:
Monday to Sunday 09:00 — 23:00 and non-standard timings — Christmas Eve 09:00 - 00:00

As you know, Church Lane is in a wholly residential neighbourhood and we believe that this
application is totally “inappropriate for this area.

Yours faithfully

Monica and Philip Rose
Ashmeads Apartments
Church Lane
LoughtoniIG10

Page 48



Denise Bastick

ﬂ

From: Cleo Tofts I ENEGIGINININGNNNEEEEE

Sent: 01 October 2023 10:39

To: Licensing

Cc: contact@loughton-tc.gov.uk; applications@loughtonresidents.co.uk

Subject: Licensing Ref WK/202338366 St John's Church, Church Hall and Field, Church Lane,
Loughton IG10 1PD

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Completed

CAUTION: This Message originated outside of Epping Forest District Council. Do not click links or open attachments
unless you recognise the sender and know the content is safe.

| wish to lodge an objection to the application for the following reasons. | live a few feet away and directly opposite
the Church Hall and field. The residents in our block already have to contend with noise and parking issues regarding
the church and its activities. The application for licensing for alcohol, music and performance will only disturb the
residents even more going forward. Visitors to the Church frequently encroach on our private parking because there
is not ample space for the amount of cars in Church Lane. There are elderly residents in our block at Ashmeads
suffering with cancer and Parkingsons Disease and they should have the right to a peaceful evening and not have to
contend with slamming car doors, loud music, litter and inconsiderate behaviour. The cemetery is frequently used
by drug addicts buying and selling drugs which we witness from our windows. It is a further smack in the face to
every resident who has spent their hard earned cash to move to a purely residential area only to be confronted with
a request for the church to become party central for the sake of earning money to the detriment of local residents.

My opposition is to application WK/202338366 -

Supply and provision of alcohol both on and off the premises - Monday to Sunday 10.30-23.00 and non standard
timings - Christmas Eve 10.30-23.30.

Live and/or recorded music indoors and outdoors Monday to Sunday 10.00-23.00.

Performances of dance indoors and outdoors Mon-Sun 10.00-23.00.

Church Lane is a wholly residential neighbourhood and this application is totally inappropriate and inconsiderate.
Yours faithfully

Cleo Tofts
[lAshmeads Apartments, Church Lane, Loughton Gl] |

Page 49



Denise Bastick

e —— ——
From: Glynis Slade G
Sent: 03 October 2023 17:42
To: Licensing
Subject: Fwd: St johns Church, Loughton WK/202338366
Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Completed

CAUTION: This Message originated outside of Epping Forest District Council. Do not click links or open attachments
unless you recognise the sender and know the content is safe.

Sent from my iPad

Begin forwarded message:

From: Glynis Slade_

Date: 3 October 2023 at 12:51:37 BST
To: licensing@eppingforest.gov.uk
Subject: St johns Church, Loughton WK/202338366

Glynis Slade
l\Varjorams Avenue
Loughton

Essex ig10 -

Ref. WK/202338366
Re: Licensing Application for St Johns Church, Loughton.
The prevention of Public Nuisance

1. The church should make clear on‘how many events will be held in a year and when.
2. lask myselfis this a church or a n
[...]
which could accommodate such events. We see no reason why
an additional site needs to be permanently licenced, when there already exists a site where the proposed
activities can be held. Indeed, this venue does not seem to be utilised every weekend or throughout the
week, so there exists unutilised local capacity for such events and no further permanent licencing is
required.

¢) Noise pollution - The application, if approved, gives the church the right to hold live music events each
day through the week from 10:00 to 23:00. This could create significant noise pollution on a persistent
basis should they decide to hold more frequent events in the future. This is a residential area, with many
families with young children (including our own), such that having noise pollution during the day, will
create a hindered experience in one's garden and difficulty getting kids to sleep if there are regular
events. The current temporary licence arrangements allow noise pollution to be restricted to something
reasonable for local residents. In our view, events should be limited to centre of Loughton or existing
permanently licenced premises.

| Page 54



As an aside, the church currently holds bell ringing sessions on every Tuesday 20:00 until 21:00, which
already creates material noise pollution that evening, which with young children is hardly ideal. If we are
going to be subjected to more, and possibly daily, noise pollution as the proposed licence seeks, | simply
cannot see how the area will be as pleasantto live in.

d) Insufficient parking provision - Church Lane already sees many cars partly parked an the road and
walkway through most of the day and in particular, when church events are held. The church's own car
park has only limited capacity for c20 vehicles, not sufficient for most events. In our view, there is simply
no provision for additional parking to cater for events this licence proposes. Church Lane is also the main
alternative route (to the high street) to acce
[...]
the church which do not have enough off-
street parking for the number of residents. It is not unheard of for visitors to events at St John's to park in our
private parking area whilst attending events. This type of anti-social behaviour is bound to increase if this application
is passed.

This application would cause a public nuisance to the residents of Church Lane, would lead to more crime and
disorder and could go against the safety of the public.

Jane Manley
lAshmeads
Church Lane
Loughton

[eile] |

Page 56



Ko WA 002538566
& Lkt P . S pper
-V %//éj//u/ %g;/j;

. - ] »/&?zy/?%/}z z¢ 10 )
7%/1 /éf?d(}f 4 Aoeome /é///%(?
ﬁf/é&?//cve 2 rtdy e, /// Y87 /-;’&// /¢?§%f///f

e g antiy will becope & protidpe
Jb5 Lead ity e £pene &F a
g JlpodLigh  Lulonty e n giaw foae Y
ol Pty Edote. T U p chanch B e
Dlacwnt lfemalacy snd Higadd fe /?é%@(fa/%/
j{/‘X L, e ,/ﬂ//xfzé/é'//ééf V /%’9%?///77 Ay
V77 24 %,//éj /4 //%//J ///ﬂf/ﬁ- /fﬁ;f// ool
oi8ie el 7704e Lol o L0l e
el i Chameh e,

ThS widl A oz 5//%2550«- o ST

%%f/ Crerty

Page 57



	Agenda
	4 Procedure for the Conduct of Business
	2.	Declarations of Interest
	3.	Participation in the Hearing
	4.	Attendance of the Public
	6.	General Procedures for Hearings

	5 Application for a New Premises Licence - St John the Baptist Church Hall and Field, Church Lane, Loughton, IG10 1PD
	STJB Pack for hearing_Redacted.pdf
	Representations - St John the Baptist Church Hall_Redacted.pdf






Minutes of the meeting


EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 

 
Tuesday 31 October 2023, 10.15 am - 12.25 pm 

 
Council Chamber - Civic Offices 

 
Members 
Present: 

Councillors J M Whitehouse (Chairman), I Allgood and L Mead 
 

  
Apologies: 
 

Councillor(s) Caroline Pond and D Sunger 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

Amanda Apcar (Principal Planning Lawyer), Therese Larsen 
(Democratic Services Officer) and Rebecca Moreton (Corporate 
Communications Officer) 
 

 
 
A RECORDING OF THIS MEETING IS AVAILABLE FOR REPEATED VIEWING 
 
 

32 WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman made a short address to remind everyone present that the meeting would be 
recorded and would be capable of repeated viewing on the internet, which could infringe their 
human and data protection rights. 
 

33 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
It was noted that Councillor L Mead was substituting for Councillor D Sunger. 
 

34 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

a)    Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor L Mead declared 
a non-pecuniary interest in the following item of the agenda since she had attended 
Town Council meetings with objector Town Cllr Barbra Cohen, but this had not 
fettered her discretion. The Councillor determined that she would remain in the 
meeting for the consideration of the application and determination thereon: 

  
                 Application for a New Premises License – St John the Baptist Church Hall and 

Field, Church Lane, Loughton IG10 1PD 
  

b)    Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor I Allgood declared 
a non-pecuniary interest in the following item of the agenda since he had attended 
Town Council meetings with objector Town Cllr Barbra Cohen, but this had not 
fettered his discretion. The Councillor determined that he would remain in the 
meeting for the consideration of the application and determination thereon: 

  
                 Application for a New Premises License – St John the Baptist Church Hall and 

Field, Church Lane, Loughton IG10 1PD 
  

35 PROCEDURE FOR THE CONDUCT OF BUSINESS  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the agreed procedure for the conduct of business and the Terms of 
Reference. 
 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=DJ9WRIC3l3Q&list=PLG6IsqvS9wq20R6E3AVc-NBUO-Q5g_H1H


Licensing Sub Committee  Tuesday 31 October 2023 
 
 

36 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - ST JOHN THE BAPTIST CHURCH 
HALL AND FIELD, CHURCH LANE, LOUGHTON, IG10 1PD  
 
The three Councillors presiding over this application were Cllr John Whitehouse (Chairman), 
Cllr Ian Allgood and Cllr Louise Mead. In attendance for the application were Reverend Chris 
Davies and Mrs Sam Davies (Applicants). Objectors present were Town Cllr. Barbra Cohen, 
and Mr and Mrs Rucco. Present as a spectator were Judith Walker from Loughton Residence 
association. The Councils Legal Officer was Amanda Apcar. 
  
The Licencing Compliances Officer, Handan Ibrahim, introduced the new Premises License 
application in respect of St John the Baptist Church Hall and Field, Church Lane, Loughton, 
IG10 1PD. The application was for the following licensable activities: 

       Supply of Alcohol (both on & off the premises)  
Monday to Sunday – 10:30 to 23:00  
Non-standard Timings – Christmas Eve 10:30 to 23:30  

       Provision of Live Music (indoors and outdoors)  
Monday to Sunday – 10:00 to 23:00  

       Provision of Recorded Music (indoors and outdoors)  
       Monday to Sunday 10:00 to 23:00  
       Provision of Performances of Dance (indoors and outdoors)  

Monday to Sunday 10:00 to 23:00  
       Hours Premises will be open to the public 

Monday to Sunday – 09:00 to 23:00  
Non-standard Timings – Christmas Eve 09:00 to 00:00 
  

H Ibrahim (licensing Compliance officer) reported that objections had been received from 
neighbours and Town Cllr. Cohen. No nuisance reports or reports of anti-social behaviour had 
been received from the police. 
  
The Applicant made a statement in support of the application, addressing the concerns of the 
objectors in relation to noise, anti-social behaviour, and littering – stating a permanent licence 
would give the licensee greater control over alcohol consumption and noise levels, as well as 
rights to marshal events. The Applicant hope a permanent license would eliminate the need 
for several temporary licenses every year. The hall is generally fully booked, the intention 
therefore is not to increase the number of events, rather make it more flexible with regards to 
the existing events. 
  
The Objectors and the Sub-Committee asked questions regarding the application. Mrs Davies 
explained a permanent License would give the Church greater control as bar staff would be 
trained to adhere to Licencing laws. Regarding noise levels Mrs Davies ensured that speakers 
and amplifiers would be positioned to minimise noise pollution. The intention would not be to 
hold more events, rather to reduce the bureaucracy surrounding temporary licences for 
existing events.  
  
Mrs Davies made a closing statement, before the Sub-Committees retired for their 
deliberations, considering the representations made in relation to the application, the licensing 
objectives, the relevant sections of the Council’s Licencing Policy, and the Government 
guidance.  
  
The Sub-Committee returned and advised the participants of their decision. The participants 
were reminded of their right to appeal to a magistrates Court within 21 days of this decision. 
  
 
 
 
  



Licensing Sub Committee  Tuesday 31 October 2023 
 
 
Resolved: 

1)    The decision of this Sub-Committee is that the application for a Premises Licence in 
respect of St John the Baptist Church Hall and Field, Church Lane, Loughton, 
IG10 1PD be granted for: 

  
         Supply of Alcohol (both on & off the premises)  

Monday to Sunday – 10:30 to 23:00  
Non-standard Timings – Christmas Eve 10:30 to 23:30  

  
         Provision of Live Music (indoors) 

Monday to Sunday – 10:00 to 23:00  
  

         Provision of Recorded Music (indoors) 
Monday to Sunday 10:00 to 23:00  

  
         Provision of Performances of Dance (indoors & Outdoors)  

Monday to Sunday 10:00 to 23:00  
  

         Hours Premises will be open to the public 
Monday to Sunday – 09:00 to 23:00  

  
         Non-standard Timings  

Christmas Eve 09:00 to 00:00 
  
Subject to the following conditions; 
  

         Provision of Amplified Live Music (outdoors) 
Monday to Sunday – 10:00 to 22:00  

  
         Provision of Amplified Recorded Music (outdoors) 

Monday to Sunday 10:00 to 22:00 
  
  
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


